
July 25, 2014 

Central Japan Railway Company 

 

Service Plan in Effect Following Damage to the Chuo Line 
 

Large rainfall on July 9 (Wed), 2014 caused significant damage between the Nagiso 

and Junikane stations on the Chuo Line，resulting, among other issues, in avalanches 

that carried away bridge beams. The restoration work is scheduled to be completed by 

Saturday, August 9, given that there are no abruptions caused by weather and the work 

progresses as planned. Once the specific date of the service’s resumption is decided, it 

will be notified through the website and other sources. 

 

See below for the service plan in effect on the Chuo Line from July 14 (Mon) onwards.  
 
1. Chuo Line service plan (from July 14 onwards)  

○ For the time being, all limited express trains Wide View Shinano will suspend 
service.  

 
 ○ Trains other than limited express trains will be in service as follows: 

- Between Nagoya and Nakatsugawa stations: in service as usual.  
* Note, however, that rapid up-trains leaving Nakatsugawa station at 17:55 and 18:55 for 
Nagoya may be delayed for up to five minutes between Nakatsugawa and Tokishi stations.  

 
- Between Nakatsugawa and Sakashita stations: in service; however, the times of 
some trains may change.  

 
- Between Sakashita and Nojiri stations: operation will be suspended all day.  
We will be providing an alternate bus transportation service from July 14  
(Mon) onwards.  

 
- Between Nojiri and Shiojiri stations: in service; however, the times of some trains 
may change.  
 

 * See Attachment 1 for the times of trains and alternate buses between 
Nakatsugawa and Shiojiri stations.   

 
2. About the alternate bus transportation service 
- Delays may occur due to road conditions and other factors. Also note that the 
alternate bus transportation service will be suspended if national highway 19 is 
closed due to weather or other factors or when an evacuation advisory is issued in 
the Nagiso area (Nashisawa basin).  



- See Attachment 2 for the position of bus stops. Note that bus stops are located away 
from the station at Nagiso, Junikane and Nojiri stations; please board and alight 
there.  

 - Please note that you may not be able to board if seating capacity is exceeded.  
 - As a general rule, the sale of passenger tickets for segments including alternate bus 

transportation will be limited to a range of 100 km. 
* For criteria regarding evacuation advisory, please refer to the Nagiso Town website.  
* Operation will be suspended until the evacuation advisory is lifted even if rainfall has 

stopped. 
 
3. Suspension of the sale of Value Tickets  

Due to the closure of a part of the Chuo Line's segments, the sale of the following 
Value Tickets employing the Chuo Line is currently suspended.  

 
[Suspended Value Tickets] 

- Commutation tickets for reserved seat limited express trains (using Shinano) 
- Commutation tickets for non-reserved seat limited express trains 
- Commutation tickets for limited express Shinano trains 
- Tateyama Kurobe Alpine Route tickets (via the Chuo Line) 
- Shinanoji Furii Kippu 
- Kisoji Furii Kippu 
- Happy Nagoya round-trip tickets (using Shinano) (from Kiso-Fukushima～

Nagiso)  
 

End 



　　Chuo Line Timetable (For some time from July 14 (Mon) onwards) As of July 19, 2014

■Down-trains (Nakatsugawa → Shiojiri) ・・・special trains (in service every day) ・・・stations with changed times

Jinryo

Nakatsugawa Departure 5:06 5:49 6:05 6:46 7:16 7:40 8:14 9:16 10:10 11:00 12:00 13:12 14:30 16:10 17:00 17:31 18:27 19:02 20:15 21:00 21:35 22:10 23:06

Ochiaigawa Departure 5:10 5:53 6:09 6:51 7:20 7:44 8:18 9:20 10:14 11:04 12:04 13:16 14:34 16:14 17:04 17:35 18:31 19:06 20:19 21:04 21:39 22:14 23:10

Sakashita Arrival 5:16 5:59 6:14 6:56 7:25 7:50 8:23 9:25 10:19 11:09 12:09 13:21 14:39 16:19 17:09 17:40 18:36 19:11 20:24 21:09 21:44 22:19 23:15

Sakashita Departure 5:21 6:04 7:01 7:55 9:32 11:15 12:14 13:40 14:55 16:24 17:35 18:41 19:16 20:40 22:24

Tadachi Departure 5:34 6:17 7:14 8:08 9:45 11:28 12:27 13:53 15:08 16:37 17:48 18:54 19:29 20:53 22:37

Arrival 5:47 6:30 7:27 8:28 9:58 11:41 12:47 14:06 15:28 16:50 18:01 19:14 19:42 21:06 22:57

Departure 5:47 6:30 7:27 9:58 11:41 14:06 16:50 18:01 19:42 21:06

Junikane Departure 5:54 6:37 7:34 10:05 11:48 14:13 16:57 18:08 19:49 21:13

Nojiri Arrival 6:11 6:54 7:51 10:22 12:05 14:30 17:14 18:25 20:06 21:30

Nojiri Departure 6:33 7:14 8:25 10:42 12:31 15:08 17:36 18:51 20:32 22:00

Okuwa Departure 6:37 7:19 8:29 10:46 12:35 15:12 17:40 18:55 20:36 22:05

Suhara Departure 6:42 7:23 8:34 10:51 12:43 15:17 17:45 18:59 20:40 22:09

Kuramoto Departure 6:48 7:29 8:40 10:56 12:49 15:23 17:50 19:05 20:46 22:15

Agematsu Departure 6:03 6:54 7:37 8:47 11:03 12:56 15:30 16:25 17:57 19:12 21:06 22:21

Arrival 6:09 7:01 7:44 8:54 11:10 13:02 15:37 16:31 18:04 19:18 21:13 22:29

Departure 6:10 7:06 7:46 9:01 11:11 13:03 15:38 16:33 18:05 19:20 21:15 22:30

Harano Departure 6:16 7:11 7:52 9:10 11:17 13:09 15:43 16:38 18:11 19:25 21:21 22:36

Miyanokoshi Departure 6:20 7:15 7:56 9:14 11:20 13:13 15:47 16:42 18:15 19:29 21:24 22:39

Yabuhara Departure 6:25 7:21 8:02 9:20 11:27 13:18 15:53 16:48 18:21 19:35 21:30 22:45

Narai Departure 6:31 7:28 8:08 9:26 11:42 13:24 15:59 16:57 18:27 19:41 21:36 22:51

Kiso-Hirasawa Departure 6:34 7:31 8:12 9:29 11:46 13:28 16:02 17:00 18:30 19:44 21:40 22:55

Niekawa Departure 6:40 7:37 8:18 9:35 11:51 13:33 16:08 17:06 18:36 19:50 21:46 23:02

Hideshio Departure 6:45 7:42 8:23 9:41 11:56 13:38 16:14 17:11 18:41 19:55 21:51 23:07

Seba Departure 6:50 7:46 8:28 9:45 12:01 13:43 16:18 17:16 18:46 19:59 21:55 23:11

Shiojiri Arrival 6:54 7:50 8:31 9:49 12:04 13:47 16:22 17:21 18:50 20:03 21:59 23:15

Matsu-
moto

Matsu-
moto

Matsu-
moto
*1

Matsu-
moto

Matsu-
moto

Matsu-
moto

Matsu-
moto

Matsu-
moto

Matsu-
moto

Matsu-
moto

Matsu-
moto

 - All Wide View Shinano limited express trains will be out of service for the time being. 
 - The special rapid train Nice Holiday Kisoji is out of service and will instead run as a rapid train service between Nagoya and Nakatsugawa.
 - Delays may occur due to road conditions and other factors. *1) Terminates at Shiojiri until Friday, July 18 (normally bound for Matsumoto) 
   Also note that the alternate bus transportation service will be suspended if national highway 19 is closed due to weather or other factors.
 - Note that bus stops are located away from the station at Nagiso, Junikane and Nojiri stations; please board and alight there.

 - Please note that you may not be able to board if seating capacity is exceeded.

Orange Underlined

T
ra

in
s

Originates

A
lt
e
rn

at
e
 b

u
s

 t
ra

n
sp

o
rt

at
io

n
 s

e
rv

ic
e

Nagiso

T
ra

in
s

Kiso-Fukushima

Destination

Attachment 1 



　　Chuo Line Timetable (For some time from July 14 (Mon) onwards) As of July 19, 2014

■Up-trains (Shiojiri → Nakatsugawa) ・・・special trains (in service every day) ・・・stations with changed times

Matsu-
moto

*1 Matsu-
moto

Matsu-
moto

Matsu-
moto

Matsu-
moto

Matsu-
moto
*2

Matsu-
moto

Matsu-
moto

Matsu-
moto
*3

Matsu-
moto

Shiojiri Departure 6:53 8:17 10:49 13:06 13:48 14:50 16:05 17:06 18:42 19:42 21:52 22:35

Seba Departure 6:57 8:21 10:53 13:11 13:53 14:54 16:10 17:10 18:46 19:47 21:56 22:39

Hideshio Departure 7:02 8:26 10:58 13:16 13:58 14:59 16:15 17:15 18:52 19:51 22:01 22:44

Niekawa Departure 7:07 8:31 11:03 13:21 14:03 15:04 16:21 17:21 18:57 19:57 22:06 22:49

Kiso-Hirasawa Departure 7:13 8:37 11:09 13:27 14:09 15:10 16:27 17:26 19:03 20:03 22:12 22:55

Narai Departure 7:16 8:40 11:17 13:31 14:19 15:19 16:31 17:30 19:06 20:06 22:15 22:58

Yabuhara Departure 7:22 8:46 11:24 13:37 14:26 15:25 16:37 17:36 19:12 20:12 22:21 23:04

Miyanokoshi Departure 7:28 8:52 11:32 13:43 14:32 15:33 16:44 17:42 19:18 20:18 22:27 23:10

Harano Departure 7:32 8:57 11:36 13:47 14:36 15:37 16:48 17:46 19:22 20:22 22:31 23:14

Arrival 7:36 9:02 11:40 13:52 14:41 15:42 16:53 17:50 19:27 20:26 22:36 23:19

Departure 6:34 7:37 9:05 11:41 13:58 15:48 16:59 17:51 19:38 20:28 22:37

Agematsu Departure 6:41 7:52 9:21 11:49 14:06 15:56 17:08 17:59 19:57 21:00 22:45

Kuramoto Departure 6:48 7:58 9:28 11:55 14:16 16:02 17:15 18:06 20:04 21:06 22:51

Suhara Departure 6:53 8:04 9:34 12:01 14:22 16:12 17:22 18:12 20:10 21:12 22:57

Okuwa Departure 6:58 8:13 9:38 12:10 14:27 16:17 17:27 18:16 20:14 21:16 23:01

Nojiri Arrival 7:01 8:16 9:42 12:13 14:30 16:20 17:30 18:20 20:18 21:20 23:05

Nojiri Departure 7:21 8:36 10:08 12:33 14:50 16:40 17:50 18:40 20:38 21:40

Junikane Departure 7:25 8:40 10:12 12:37 14:54 16:44 17:54 18:44 20:42 21:44

Arrival 7:38 8:53 10:25 12:50 15:07 16:57 18:07 18:57 20:55 21:57

Departure 6:38 7:38 8:53 10:25 12:50 14:12 15:07 16:32 16:57 18:07 18:57 19:57 20:55 21:57

Tadachi Departure 6:51 7:51 9:06 10:38 13:03 14:25 15:20 16:45 17:10 18:20 19:10 20:10 21:08 22:10

Sakashita Arrival 7:11 8:11 9:26 10:58 13:23 14:45 15:40 17:05 17:30 18:40 19:30 20:30 21:28 22:30

Sakashita Departure 6:11 6:11 6:26 6:34 6:41 6:53 7:21 7:41 8:36 9:00 9:36 10:02 11:19 12:36 13:36 15:03 15:50 16:40 17:15 17:43 18:08 18:45 19:40 20:40 21:18 21:50 22:36 23:24

Ochiaigawa Departure 6:17 6:17 6:32 6:41 6:47 6:59 7:27 7:47 8:42 9:06 9:42 10:08 11:26 12:43 13:43 15:09 15:56 16:46 17:21 17:50 18:14 18:51 19:46 20:46 21:24 21:57 22:42 23:31

Nakatsugawa Arrival 6:21 6:21 6:36 6:45 6:51 7:03 7:32 7:51 8:47 9:11 9:47 10:13 11:30 12:47 13:47 15:14 16:00 16:51 17:25 17:54 18:18 18:55 19:51 20:51 21:28 22:01 22:47 23:36
Nagoya

*A *B

Nagoya

*A

Nagoya

*B

Nagoya

*A

Nagoya

*B

 - All limited express trains Wide View Shinano will be out of service for the time being. *A) Operates on weekdays
 - Special rapid train Nice Holiday Kisoji is out of service and will instead run as a rapid train service between Nagoya and Nakatsugawa. *B) Operates on Saturday, Sunday, and national holidays
 - Delays may occur due to road conditions and other factors.
   Also note that the alternate bus transportation service will be suspended if national highway 19 is closed due to weather or other factors. *1) Originates from Shiojiri (normally originates from Matsumoto)
 - Note that bus stops are located away from the station at Nagiso, Junikane and Nojiri stations; please board and alight there. *2) Originates from Shiojiri until Friday, July 18 (normally originates from Matsumoto)
 - Please note that you may not be able to board if seating capacity is exceeded. *3) Normally bound for Agematsu, but service will be extended to Nojiri. 

Orange Underlined

T
ra

in
s

Originates

Kiso-Fukushima

A
lt
e
rn

at
e
 b

u
s

 t
ra

n
sp

o
rt

at
io

n
 s

e
rv

ic
e

Nagiso

5:57 6:31

 - Rapid up-trains leaving Nakatsugawa station at 17:55 and 18:55 for Nagoya may be delayed for up to five minutes between Nakatsugawa and Tokishi stations. 

T
ra

in
s

Destination

Operation Day

5:24 5:58

5:37 6:11



Bus stop locations for the alternate bus transportation service  
(between Sakashita and Nojiri Stations) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 2 

Sakashita Station 

Bus stop 
to Nakatsugawa 

Sakashita Station The bus stop is in front of Sakashita Station. 

to Kiso-Fukushima 

Tadachi Station 
The bus stop is in front of Tadachi Station. 

Bus stop 

Tadachi Station 

to Nakatsugawa 

to Kiso-Fukushima 

National highway 19 

Nagiso Station The bus stop is by the side of National Highway 19.  
* Note that it takes about 5 minutes on foot to reach the bus stop.  

Midono Bridge 

to Kiso-Fukushima 

to Nakatsugawa 

National highway 19 

Bus stop 

Nagiso Station 

About 400 m / about 5 mins. 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Junikane Station 
The bus stop is the back of the station, by the side of 
National Highway 19. 
* Note that it takes about 15 minutes on foot to reach the 
bus stop.  

Junikane Station 

Bus stop 

to Nakatsugawa 

National highway 19 

About 1.2 km / about 15 mins 
 

to Kiso-Fukushima 

Nojiri Station 
The bus stop is by the side of National Highway 19.  

* Note that it takes about 10 minutes on foot to reach the bus stop.  

Nojiri Station 

to  
Nakatsu-
gawa 

to Kiso-Fukushima 

National highway 19 

Bus stop 
Convenience store 

About 600 m / about 10 mins 

 


	≪翻訳後≫別紙
	プレス・掲示用→英語版




